M PTO1554 . C qAL HEET SRCRRTHENT Vqﬁﬂﬁﬁi
m.:-:s;ﬁﬂmzm(‘a % REC 07-14-1999 ' { D Fai__m‘m“ ‘i l'
absemnos s == v v IHEOG A I
To the Honoraole Commussioner of Pate 101090813 znea ongm.u_h@: Lments or copy thereot. w
. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and adaress of rgceiving party(ies) M

RBenchmark Industries, LIC

1 Individual(s)
1 Generai Pannership

1 Corporaton-State
<X Other Limited Liability Company

2l Assaociation
2 Limited Partnership

.aditional name(s) of conveying parryties) anacned? 1] Yes @ No

1. Nature of conveyance:

3 Assignment Q Merger
s Security Agreement @ Change of Name
3 Other

xecution Date: March ¢, 1999

Name: Heller Financial, Inc. [ g

internal Address:

Street Address: 500 West Monroe

City: Chicago State: % ZIP§0661

Q Individuai(s) citizenship

QO Association

Q General Parmership

Q Limited Partership

&k Corporation-State

Q Other
It assxoNee w3 NOt COMICUEA IN IN8 Urited Slales. 2 COMESNC IPOMSSALVE OesIQnator
IS attacnea: O Yes Q No —

{Desgnavons Must be a sa0arste gocument Hrom ASSQINNent)
Addgmonas nameis! & acoressies) attacned? O Yes 13 No

-. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

Additional numoers anached? X Yes O No

. Name and address of party to whom correspondence
conceming document should be mailed:

Name: Iaura Konrath

Intemai Address:_Winston & Strawn

33rd Floor

6. Total number of appiicavons and
registrations invotvea:

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..cucveeeene. s

L0 Enciosed

1 Authornized to be charged to depesit account

Street Address: 35 West Wacker Drive

City:__Chicago State: __IL Zip: 60601

8. Deposit account numper:

N/A

{Antach duolicate coov of thre page if paving Dy dabosit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE {

;. Staterment and signature.
To the best of my knowleage and belief, the fpregoing infa rtion Is true g§

the onginat document. 7/

Iaura Konrath

d correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

Nama of Person Signing

3
it pages INncluaing cover sneat. Altachments. ang document:

Mall documents to be recordad with required cover sheet informationto:
Commuissionerof Patents & Traoemarxs. Sox Assionments
TRADEMARK

REEL: 001926 FRAME: 0323



MARK
Benchmark
B

B
Benchmark

Benchmark Clock
Co.

Benchmark
Benchmark
Benchmark

Benchmark

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Yol

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

REG. NO.
1,950,335
1,932,787
1,920,434
1,373,693

1,117,647

318,784
448,384
477224,

8,107

ISSUE DATE

1/23/96

11/7/95

9/19/95

12/3/85

5/8/79

9/19/86

9/29/95

10/18/94

10/27/95

FIRSTUSE COUNTRY

4/0/77

1/1/94

1/1/94

0/0/79

4/15/77

3/15/85

1/0/92

1/1/92

USA
USA
USA UL 2
USA

USA

Canada
Canada
Mexico

Puerto Rico

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001926 FRAME: 0324



AMENDED AND RESTATED
TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Benchmark Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor")
owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations, and Trademark applications listed on Schedule 1
annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor, MHTC Holdings, LLC (“MHTC”), Magnet, LLC (“MLLC”),
Phonecard Express, LLC (“Phonecard”), Perfect Promotional Products, LLC (“Perfect” and
together with MHTC, MLLC, Phonecard and Grantor each a “Borrower” and collectively, the
“Borrowers™), Agent (together with its successors and assigns, the “Grantee™) and Lenders are
parties to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 14, 1998 and
amended and restated as of March 9, 1999 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented
or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), providing for extensions of
credit to be made to Borrowers by Lenders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement
dated as of May 14, 1998 and amended and restated as of March 9, 1999 (the same, as it may be
amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the
"Security Agreement"; terms defined in the Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein
have the respective meanings provided for in the Security Agreement), between Grantor, MHTC,
MLLC, Phonecard, Perfect and Grantee, Grantor has granted to Grantee a security interest in
substantially all the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under
all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks, Trademark registrations, Trademark applications
and Trademark Licenses, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's
Trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Grantor under
the Credit Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest
in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items
or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether
presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

(D each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including,
without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any
reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred
to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected
with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and
Trademark application;

2) each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License
listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business

460837.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001926 FRAME: 0325



connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark License; and

(3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim
by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution
of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trade-
marks and Trademark registrations referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, the
Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred
in Schedule 1 and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark License, or (b)
injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or
Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee
pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and
remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and
granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which
are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

460837.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001926 FRAME: 0326



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Amended and Restated Trad%%grk
Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of this aq’

of March, 1999.

Acknowledged:

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.,
as Agent

oy S iy

Name: EL f’h o A N HC( (e
Title:_ SV

ay

BENCHMARK INDUSTRIES, LLC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001926 FRAME: 0327



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

S’

On this 5" day of March, 1999 before me personally appeared LQ_\L J \)‘\,"0;‘,&

, to me personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to

be the person descrlbed in and who executed the foregoing instrument as -

of Benchmark Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, who bemg
by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is such officer of such limited liability company; that
the foregoing instrument was executed on behalf of said limited liability company by order of its
sole Member; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said

VANIA FATIMA MUNGUIA
Commisslon # 1094840
Notery Public — Caltomia &
Los Angoles County T
My Cemm, Bxpires Jun 7, 2000

{Seal}

My commission expires:

ol / 07 /07000

460837.1

Notary

blic

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001926 FRAME: 0328



MARK

Benchmark

B

B

Benchmark

Benchmark Clock
Co.

Benchmark

Benchmark

Benchmark

Benchmark

RECORDED: 07/12/1999

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

REG. NO.
1,950,335
1,932,787
1,920,434

1,373,693

1,117,647

318,784
448,384
477,224

8,107

ISSUE DATE

1/23/96

11/7/95

9/19/95

12/3/85

5/8/79

9/19/86

9/29/95

10/18/94

10/27/95

FIRST USE COUNTRY

4/0/77

1/1/94

1/1/94

0/0/79

4/15/77

3/15/85

1/0/92

1/1/92

USA
Usa
USA e >
USA

USA _—

Canada
Canada
Mexico

Puerto Rico

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001926 FRAME: 0329



