7.000	-14-1999 HEET PRINT AND TRANSPORT OF THE PRINT A					
Tab sertings ⇒ ⇒ ▼						
	01090813 anea onginal pocuments or copy thereof.					
. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
Benchmark Industries, LLC	Name: Heller Financial, Inc.					
TETCHIAIN TRACETIES,	Internal Address:					
1 Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 500 West Monroe					
1 General Partnership	City: Chicago State: II. ZIP: 21P: 0661					
1 Corporation-State Ok Other Limited Liability Company						
dditional name(s) of conveying partylies) attached? 🗆 Yes 🖾 No	Individual(s) citizenship					
Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership					
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ Limited Partnership					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of	Name Other					
☐ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a comestic representative designation is attached:					
Execution Date: March 9, 1999	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? (2) Yes (2) No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:	ce 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:					
Name: Laura Konrath						
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)					
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn	×2 Enclosed					
33rd Fl∞r						
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 35 West Wacker Drive	8. Deposit account number:					
	N/A					
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 6	(Affact duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE (
3. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregothe onginal document. Laura Konrath	und information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of					
Name of Person Signing Total number of page	Signature Date os including cover sneet, attachments, and document:					
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:						

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	ISSUE DATE	FIRST USE	COUNTRY
Benchmark	1,950,335	1/23/96	4/0/77	USA
В	1,932,787	11/7/95	1/1/94	USA
В	1,920,434	9/19/95	1/1/94	USA (J.S.
Benchmark	1,373,693	12/3/85	0/0/79	USA
Benchmark Clock Co.	1,117,647	5/8/79	4/15/77	USA
Benchmark	318,784	9/19/86	3/15/85	Canada
Benchmark	448,384.	9/29/95	1/0/92	Canada
Benchmark	477,224.	10/18/94	1/1/92	Mexico
Benchmark	8,107	10/27/95		Puerto Rico

AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Benchmark Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations, and Trademark applications listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor, MHTC Holdings, LLC ("MHTC"), Magnet, LLC ("MLLC"), Phonecard Express, LLC ("Phonecard"), Perfect Promotional Products, LLC ("Perfect" and together with MHTC, MLLC, Phonecard and Grantor each a "Borrower" and collectively, the "Borrowers"), Agent (together with its successors and assigns, the "Grantee") and Lenders are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 14, 1998 and amended and restated as of March 9, 1999 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing for extensions of credit to be made to Borrowers by Lenders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of May 14, 1998 and amended and restated as of March 9, 1999 (the same, as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; terms defined in the Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings provided for in the Security Agreement), between Grantor, MHTC, MLLC, Phonecard, Perfect and Grantee, Grantor has granted to Grantee a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks, Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark Licenses, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Grantor under the Credit Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application;
- (2) each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business

460837.1

connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark License; and

(3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred in <u>Schedule 1</u> and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark License, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

460837.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of this <u>and the security of March</u>, 1999.

BENCHMARK INDUSTRIES, LLC

Name: Loti J. 1000 Title: V.V.

Acknowledged:

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.,

as Agent

Name:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	

On this 5 day of March, 1999 before me personally appeared (a) Wood

to me personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as of Benchmark Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is such officer of such limited liability company; that the foregoing instrument was executed on behalf of said limited liability company by order of its sole Member; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said



Notary Public

My commission expires:

06/07/2000

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	ISSUE DATE	FIRST USE	COUNTRY
Benchmark	1,950,335	1/23/96	4/0/77	USA
В	1,932,787	11/7/95	1/1/94	USA
В	1,920,434	9/19/95	1/1/94	USA (U.S.
Benchmark	1,373,693	12/3/85	0/0/79	USA
Benchmark Clock Co.	1,117,647	5/8/79	4/15/77	USA
Benchmark	318,784	9/19/86	3/15/85	Canada
Benchmark	448,384	9/29/95	1/0/92	Canada
Benchmark	477,224.	10/18/94	1/1/92	Mexico
Benchmark	8,107	10/27/95		Puerto Rico

RECORDED: 07/12/1999